FORM PTO-1595     RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET     U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE       (Rev. 6-93)     PATENTS ONLY     U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE       OMB-0651-0011     PATENTS ONLY     Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks;	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
RGF Environmental Group, Inc.	Name: <u>BOC, Inc.</u>
3875 Fiscal Court	Internal Address: Street Address: <u>575 Mountain Avenue</u> City: <u>Murray Hill</u> State: <u>New Jerscy</u> ZIP: <u>07974</u>
West Palm Beach, Florida 33404	<b>Country:</b> <u>USA</u> Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? $\Box$ Yes $\boxtimes$ No
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗖 Yes 🔀 No	
A. Nature of conveyance:	
🖾 Assignment 🗌 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other Execution Date(s): September 17, 2003	
A. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10/206,49	8
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
<b><u>B.</u></b> Patent Application No.(s):10/206,498	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No	
<ul> <li>S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Joshua L. Cohen</u></li> </ul>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $\frac{1}{9}$
Internal Address: Patent Department	Ê.
The BOC Group, Inc.	6
Street Address: 100 Mountain Avenue	992 738
City: Murray Hill State: NJ ZIP: 07974-2064	8
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u>
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	<ol> <li><u>B.</u> Deposit account number: <u>02-2865</u></li> <li>Should any additional fees by required, please charge to Deposit Account No. 02-2865.</li> </ol>
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
	he Antenas
Joshua L. Cohen	ignature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and document
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231 PATENT	
700044677	REEL: 013991 FRAME: 0894

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RGF Environmental Group, Inc. organized under the laws of the State of Florida, whose principal office is 3875 Fiscal Court, West Palm Beach, State of Florida 33404 (hereinafter referred to as "RGF" or "Assignor") has the entire right, title and interest in and to the following improvements and inventions for which there are applications pending for Letters Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and which include: ENVIRONMENTAL AIR STERILIZATION SYSTEM (a/k/a ECO AIR) Confirmation No. 5102, Application Number 10/064,154 filed June 14, 2002, FOOD SANITIZING CABINET, Confirmation Number 1066, Application Number 10/206,498; filed July 26, 2002; FOOD SURFACE SANITATION HOOD, Confirmation No. 9781, Application Number 10/065,131; filed September 19, 2002; FOOD SURFACE SANITATION TUNNEL, Confirmation No. 5574, Application Number 10/248,671; filed February 7, 2003; FLUID TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD, Confirmation No. 8156, Application Number 60/475.221; filed May 30, 2003;

WHEREAS, BOC INC. (hereinafter referred to as "BOC" or "Assignce") a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 575 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey, 07974 U.S.A. desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, Applications and any patents issuing therefrom.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee it's successors and assigns, all of it's full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements and inventions, patent applications and patent rights throughout the world, including forcign patent priority rights, the right to sue for damages for all past infringement occurring prior to execution of this assignment and to any and all patents which may evolve there from; and the right, title and interest to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty including the right to claim International Convention Priority, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said improvements, inventions, applications and

## PATENT REEL: 013991 FRAME: 0895

Letters Patent in this or any foreign county, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by BOC for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that I have full right to do so; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents for the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications aforesaid, to issue Letters Patent for said improvements and inventions to BOC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

FURTHER, Assignor covenants and agrees that RGF will communicate to BOC, or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it's officers or employees respecting said improvements and inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid BOC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements and inventions in this or any foreign country, without any additional payment owed thereafter to the Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>17</u> day of <u>Septemb</u> 2003.

Executed at the place and date opposite my respective signature below:

Date: 9/17/03

Ronald G. Fink, President RGF Environmental Group, Inc. Assignor

Witnessed by

<u>cise C</u>

(Typewritten Name)